
O

2−10

1−10

1

10

210

/d
O

σ
N

   
d

DELPHI
Herwig 7.2.1 default
Sherpa 1.4.5 default

91.2 GeV ee */Z (Hadronic)γ

m
cp

lo
ts

.c
er

n.
ch

 [a
rX

iv
:2

40
1.

10
62

1]
 1

00
k 

ev
en

ts
≥

R
iv

et
 4

.1
.0

,  

(DELPHI_1996_I424112)

Oblateness = M - m
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